## TOWNSHIP OF FREDON ORDINANCE 2018-01 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 522; MOTORIZED SPORT VEHICLES OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FREDON

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Fredon previously enacted an ordinance to regulate Motorized Sport Vehicles in the Township and find it necessary to amend Section 522-3 Unlawful Acts; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Fredon as follows:

Chapter 522, Vehicles, Motorized Sport, Section 522-3 Unlawful Acts is amended to read as follows:

- A. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle upon public property at any time.
- B. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle on private property, other than that private property owned by the family of the operator, without the written consent of all of the owners of the private property.
- C. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle during the period of one hour after sunset until four hours after sunrise.
- D. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle, that either cannot by registered with the Director of the Division of Motor Vehicles or is not registered with the Director of the Division of Motor Vehicles, upon any public street, roadway, highway or within the boundaries of the public right-of-way within the Township of Fredon.
- E. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle in a persistent and repetitive manner that causes noises that are disturbing and bothersome to adjoining property owners causing a public nuisance.
- F. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle so as to cause it to propel sand, dirt, dust, rocks, gravel, or other similar materials into the air so as to likely injure persons, damage property, or such so that those materials that leave the property.
- G. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle without the motorized vehicles containing a muffler or other similar device to reduce the sound coming from the engine of the vehicle.
- H. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle on public or private property in such a way as to harass, worry, or disturb farm animals, domestic livestock or wildlife, or to destroy or damage crops or farm produce.

- I. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle near any public roadway so that the operation of such motorized sport vehicle would cause operators of automobiles, motorcycles, or trucks to have to take evasive or irregular action to move away from such motorized sport vehicle.
- J. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle on any private street or right-ofway within the Township of Fredon without the written permission of the owner of the private street or right-of-way.
- K. Allowing anyone to operate a motorized sport vehicle while under the influence of liquor or drugs, in accordance with the requirements and definitions of N.J.S.A. 39:4-50.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of an Ordinance passed second reading and was adopted by the Fredon Township Committee at a Regular Meeting of that body held on March 22, 2018.

Joanne Charner RMC Municipal Clerk

## TOWNSHIP OF FREDON ORDINANCE 2018- 02 CALENDAR YEAR 2018 ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (N.J.S.A. 40A 4-45.14)

**WHEREAS**, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A:4-45.1 et seq., provides that in the preparation of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said budget to 2.5% unless authorized by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year's final appropriations, subject to certain exceptions; and,

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when authorized by ordinance, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final appropriations and the 3.5% percentage rate as an exception to its final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Fredon in the County of Sussex, finds it advisable and necessary to increase its CY2018 budget by up to 3.5% over the previous year's final appropriations, in the interest of promoting the health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Township Committee of the Township of Fredon hereby determines that a 3.5% increase in the budget for said year, amounting to \$18,097.77 in excess of the increase in final appropriations otherwise permitted by the Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and necessary; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Fredon hereby determines that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Township Committee of the Township of Fredon, in the County of Sussex, a majority of the full authorized membership of this governing body affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 2018 budget year, the final appropriations of the Township of Fredon shall, in accordance with this ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14, be increased by 3.5%, amounting to \$63,342.20, and the CY 2018 municipal budget for the Township of Fredon be approved and adopted in accordance with this ordinance; and,

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** that a certified copy of this ordinance as introduced be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of introduction; and,

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** that a certified copy of this ordinance upon adoption, with the recorded vote included thereon, be filed with said Director within 5 days after such adoption.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of an Ordinance passed second reading and was adopted by the Fredon Township Committee at a Regular Meeting of that body held on April 26, 2018.

Joanne Charner RMC Municipal Clerk